

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

MORNINGSTAR CREDIT RATINGS, LLC

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-01359-RA
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Defendant Morningstar Credit Ratings, LLC's
Memorandum of Law in Support of its Motion to Dismiss

Stephen L. Cohen
David S. Petron
Christopher R. Mills
Benjamin M. Mundel
Cody L. Reaves
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 736-8000
Fax: (202) 736-8711
bmundel@sidley.com

*Counsel for Defendant Morningstar
Credit Ratings, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework..... 3

 B. Factual Background 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. MCR Complied With The Form NRSRO Instructions Requiring A “General Description” Of Its Methodologies..... 11

 A. The SEC does not plausibly plead that MCR failed to provide a general description of its credit rating methodologies..... 12

 B. MCR’s “general description” of its methodologies and model was sufficient as a matter of law. 16

 C. The SEC’s expansive reading of Exhibit 2’s instructions violates due process..... 17

 II. The SEC Does Not Plausibly Plead That MCR Failed To Identify The Version Of The Methodology It Used In Particular Ratings..... 20

 III. The SEC Does Not Plausibly Plead That MCR Failed To Have An Effective Internal Control Structure. 21

 IV. The Court Should Dismiss The Claim For Injunctive Relief. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdullah v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 25
<i>Comm’r v. Soliman</i> , 506 U.S. 168 (1993), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i>	12
<i>CFTC v. First Nat’l Bullion Corp.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 659 (S.D.N.Y. 1978), <i>aff’d</i> , 598 F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1979).....	13, 17
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	19, 24
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>Gates & Fox Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	18, 19
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Rouviere v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-04814 (LJL) (SDA), 2020 WL 1080775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2020).....	13
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	15
<i>SEC v. American Bd. of Trade, Inc.</i> , 751 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>SEC v. Bausch & Lomb Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977).....	25
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24, 25
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978).....	25

SEC v. Fowler,
 440 F. Supp. 3d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), *appeal docketed*, No. 20-1081 (2d Cir.
 Mar. 26, 2020).....25

SEC v. Gentile,
 939 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2019).....25

SEC v. Mgmt. Dynamics, Inc.,
 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975).....24

Spinello v. N.Y., N.H. & H.R. Co.,
 183 F. 762 (2d Cir. 1910).....13

Turner v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,
 180 F.3d 451 (2d Cir. 1999).....12

United States v. Gabelli,
 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011), *rev'd on other grounds*, 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....24

United States v. Matthews,
 787 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1986).....15, 18

Upton v. SEC,
 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996).....18, 19

Wojchowski v. Daines,
 498 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2007).....11

Statutes and Regulations

Credit Rating Agency Reform Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-291, 120 Stat. 13273

17 C.F.R. § 11.4(b)(1).....12

17 C.F.R. § 229.402(e)(1).....14

17 C.F.R. § 229.1111(a)(2).....14

17 C.F.R. § 229.1114(a).....14

17 C.F.R. § 240.14a14

Exchange Act Section 15E [15 U.S.C. § 78o-7]3

Exchange Act Section 15E(a) [15 U.S.C. § 78o-7(a)]5, 25

Exchange Act Section 15E(b)(2)(A) [15 U.S.C. § 78o-7(b)(2)(A)]11

Exchange Act Section 15E(c) [15 U.S.C. § 78o-7(c)] *passim*

Exchange Act Section 15E(p) [15 U.S.C. § 78o-7(p)].....7, 9, 10, 19

Information Required of Large Traders Pursuant to Section 13(h) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Form 13H, Instructions, Item 117

Rule 17g-1 [17 C.F.R. § 240.17g-1].....5, 11

Rule 17g-2(a)(6) [17 C.F.R. § 240.17g-2(a)(6)]..... *passim*

Rule 17g-3 [17 C.F.R. § 240.17g-3].....22

Rule 17g-7 [17 C.F.R. § 240.17g-7].....6, 20

Rule 17g-8(d) [17 C.F.R. § 240.17g-8(d)]6, 22

Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organizations, 79 Fed. Reg. 55,078 (Sept. 15, 2014)..... *passim*

Oversight of Credit Rating Agencies Registered as Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organizations, 72 Fed. Reg. 33,564 (June 18, 2007) *passim*

Rule

S. & E.D.N.Y.R. 33.3(a).....13

Legislative Material

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....4
